1.45 2006-07 - Provision of 29 Photo copier machines for 29 Offices of Assistant Director (Pts.) at a total cost of Rs.29.00 lakhs

Rural Development (SGS-IV) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 113

Dated :7.9.2006

ORDER

The Standing Finance Committee has approved the proposal for provision of Heavy duty photo copier machine for the 29 offices of Assistant Director (Panchayats) at the rate of Rs.1.00 lakh each, under part II scheme for the year 2006-2007

2. The Assistant Directors (Panchayats) in all the twenty nine districts are dealing with d to day administration of more than 600-1500 village Panchayats in the Districts, release of fundsforvillage Panchayats ,panchayat union and District Panchayats and also sending various progress reports to the Collector as well as to the Directorate of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.The said offices of Assistant Director (Panchayats) have no Xerox machines.Sanction is therefore accorded for a sum of Rs.29.00 lakhs (Rupees Twenty nine lakhs only) for provision of Heavy duty photo copier machines for twenty nine offices of Assistant Director (Panchayats) in the Districts at the rate of Rs.1.00 lakh (Rupees One lakh only) for each of the O/o Assistant Director (Panchayats).

3. The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

"2515-00-others R.D.Programmes -001- Director and Administration –I. Non- Plan AC. Development staff in Collectorates -19. Purchase of Machinery and Equipments" (DPC.2515-00-001-AC-1918)

4. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in Para 2 above. He is requested to send the utilization Certificate to Government within the prescribed time.

5. The Director of Rural Development is directed that the Heavy duty photo copier machines shall be procured duly following the existing tender and codal procedures in existence.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No: 50747/ R.D/06 dated : 4.9.06

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT